User Manual; Version 1.0.2, 4/8/04; © Sundance Digital Signal Processing, Inc. 2004
SMT407
 User Manual
Version 1.0.0 Page 2 of 38 SMT407 User Manual
Revision History
Date Comments Engineer Version
2/28/05 First released version PTM 1.0.0
Version 1.0.0 Page 3 of 38 SMT407 User Manual

(amount of logic available, speed, number and type of I/Os, on-board Memory size
and type). For a complete list of the different board architectures, please consult:
Ordering Information
This Xilinx Virtex II Pro, is responsible for the provision of two SHBs, 4 internal
Comports (2 per DSP), a PCI Local bus interface, and 24 RSLs (In FULL
configuration, see Ordering Information).
CLB(1 CLB = 4 slices =
Max 128 bits)
SelectRAM Blocks Device
RocketIO
Transceiver
Blocks
PowerPC
Processor
Blocks
Logic
Cells
Slices
Maximum
distributed
RAM Kbits
Multiplier
blocks
18-Kbit
Block
Max RAM
(Kbits)
DCMs
XC2VP20 8 2 20,880 9,280 290 88 88 1,584 8
XC2VP30 8 2 30,816 13,696 428 136 136 2,448 8
XC2VP40 12 2 43,632 19,392 606 192 192 3,456 8
XC2VP50 16 2 53,136 23,616 738 232 232 4,176 8
Table 1: FPGA Choices
Configuration
The FPGA can be configured 3 different ways:
• Loading the FPGA from flash on the board using DSPA.

Version 1.0.0 Page 30 of 38 SMT407 User Manual
Custom
The ordering code for custom configuration is as follows:
SMT407–VP50-5-x-D
Board Type
Virtex II part
Virtex II speed grade
On-board SDRAM in MB
With DSPs
FPGA
� Part options: VP20, 30, 40, 50
� Speed grades: 5, 6, 7
Memories
� SDRAM (per bank/DSP): 16MB, 32MB, 64MB, 128MB
DSPs
� Two Texas Instruments 1GHz 6416T DSPs
SHBs
� One SHB connector is available in all configurations to allow the
implementation of up to 2x16-bit SDB interfaces.
� A second SHB may be fitted to the back of the board if strict PMC compliance
is not necessary.
RSLs
� One RSL connector is available in all configurations to allow the
implementation of up to 12 RSL interfaces.
� A second RSL connector may be fitted to the back of the board if strict PMC
compliance is not necessary.
Version 1.0.0 Page 31 of 38 SMT407 User Manual
PCB Layout Details
Components placement
Figure 10: SMT407 Components placement-Top view
Figure 11: SMT407 Components placement-Bottom view
U14: Xilinx FPGA
U18: QuickLogic
U6: TI 6416T (DSPA)
U4: TI 6416T (DSPB)
U5 & U23: DSPA SDRAM
Version 1.0.0 Page 32 of 38 SMT407 User Manual
U3 & U22: DSPB SDRAM
U24: Flash
U8: Xilinx FPGA and DSP Core Power Supply
U1 & U20: RSL Power Supplies
U17: VCCAUX Power Supply
Y2: EMIF External Clock (100MHz)
Y3: DSP Core / 20 and Local bus Clock (50MHz)
Y4: RSL LVDS Clock (125MHz)
Version 1.0.0 Page 33 of 38 SMT407 User Manual
Headers Pinout
SHB Headers
Headers are per SUNDANCE SHB specification Half Word configuration.
SHB Pinout (LVTTL only) (J3,JA3)
 Hw QSH Pin number QSH Pin number  Hw
SHBxCLK0 1 2 SHBxD0(0)